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SUMMARY OF RESULTS FOR WEEK COMMENCING MONDAY 5TH OF JANUARY 2026 

(AND OVER THE HOLIDAY BREAK) 

ISSUED: 1600 HRS ON FRIDAY 9TH OF JANUARY 2026 
 

Biotoxin Results: 
 

Growing Area 
Sample 

Date 
Species 

PST 
(mg/K

g) 

AST 
(mg/Kg) 

DST 
(mg/Kg) 

Great Oyster Bay 6/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Great Swanport 6/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Boomer Bay 6/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.17 <0.01 
Triabunna 6/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Little Swanport 5/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Fulham Island (Dunalley) 5/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Great Bay 5/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.09 <0.01 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Boomer Bay 31/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.09 <0.01 
Little Swanport 29/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.10 <0.01 
Little Taylors Bay 29/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.14 <0.01 
Moulting Bay 29/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.57 <0.01 
Great Bay 29/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.10 <0.01 
Fleurtys Point 28/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.12 <0.01 
Triabunna 24/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.06 <0.01 
Little Swanport 23/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.13 <0.01 
Norfolk Bay 23/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Duck Bay / Kemps Bay 23/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Great Bay 23/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.06 <0.01 
Great Swanport 22/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.39 <0.01 
Great Oyster Bay 22/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.41 <0.01 
Boomer Bay 22/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.22 <0.01 
Moulting Bay 22/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 0.33 <0.01 
Hastings Bay 22/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Great Oyster Bay 17/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 
Norfolk Bay 16/12/2025 Pacific Oyster <0.10 <0.05 <0.01 

 

PST: Paralytic shellfish toxins (max limit = 0.8 mg/Kg) 
AST: Amnesic shellfish toxins (max limit = 20 mg/Kg) 
DST: Diarrhetic shellfish toxins (max limit = 0.16 mg/Kg)  
NT:  Indicates sample not tested for the shellfish toxin group listed. 
AC:  Analysis continuing  

< indicates toxins not detected. 



Whilst the Department of Natural Resources and Environment (NRE Tas) has made every attempt to ensure the accuracy and 
reliability of the data provided, it is the responsibility of the data user to make their own decisions about the accuracy, currency, 
reliability, and correctness of information provided. 
The Department of NRE Tas, its employees and agents, and the Crown in the Right of the State of Tasmania do not accept any 
liability for any damage caused by, or economic loss arising from, reliance on this information. 
 

Method Used: Boundy Method. 
 

Toxin Producing Phytoplankton Results 

Growing Area 
Sample 

Date 
Species 

Density 
(Cells/mL) 

Great Swanport 17/12/2025 Karlodinium sp. 200 
Great Swanport 17/12/2025 Gymnodinium sp. 90 
Duck Bay 23/12/2025 Karlodinium sp. 500 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 500 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Karenia sp. 90 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 7900 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 600 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 800 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Prorocentrum sp. 0 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Protoceratium reticulatum 0 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Karenia sp. 90 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Kareniaceae 90 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 8600 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Alexandrium sp. 90 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Gymnodinium sp. 200 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 15000 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 29000 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Karenia sp. 1100 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 3400 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Gymnodinium sp. 1100 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 310000 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 210000 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 400 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 39000 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 28000 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 300 
Boomer Bay 6/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 5900 
Boomer Bay 6/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 200 

 
 
 

Potentially Harmful Phytoplankton Species to Marine Fauna  

Growing Area 
Sample 

Date 
Species 

Density 
(cells/mL) 

Mechanism* 

Great Swanport 17/12/2025 Thalassiosira sp. 60000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Great Swanport 17/12/2025 Chaetoceros sp. (Hyalochaete) 13000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Great Swanport 17/12/2025 Karlodinium sp. 200 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
Duck Bay 23/12/2025 Chrysochromulina sp. 2000 Prymnesins 
Duck Bay 23/12/2025 Thalassiosira sp. 2000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Duck Bay 23/12/2025 Karlodinium sp. 500 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Skeletonema sp. 34000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Chaetoceros sp. (Hyalochaete) 20000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 7900 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 500 Gill Necrosis 
Island Inlet 4/01/2026 Karenia sp. 90 NST, BTX 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Chaetoceros sp. (Hyalochaete) 33000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Skeletonema sp. 15000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
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Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Chrysochromulina sp. 11000 Prymnesins 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 8600 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Thalassiosira sp. 2000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 800 Gill Necrosis 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 600 Gill Necrosis 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Karenia sp. 90 NST, BTX 
Pitt Water 4/01/2026 Kareniaceae 90 NST, BTX 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Skeletonema sp. 33000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 29000 Gill Necrosis 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Chaetoceros sp. (Hyalochaete) 16000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 15000 Gill Necrosis 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Chrysochromulina sp. 12000 Prymnesins 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 3400 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Hemiaulus sp. 2000 Anoxia, Suffocation 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Phaeocystis sp. 2000 Ichthyotoxins 
King George Sound 5/01/2026 Karenia sp. 1100 NST, BTX 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Skeletonema sp. 480000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 310000 Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 210000 Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Chaetoceros sp. (Hyalochaete) 38000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z5 5/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 400 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Skeletonema sp. 120000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia delicatissima group 39000 Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 28000 Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Chaetoceros sp. (Hyalochaete) 17000 Mechanical Gill Necrosis 
Moulting Bay Z6 5/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 300 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 
Boomer Bay 6/01/2026 Pseudo-nitzschia seriata group 5900 Gill Necrosis 
Boomer Bay 6/01/2026 Karlodinium sp. 200 Karlotoxins, Karmitoxin 

*The mechanism stated is based on current literature and historical events, and as a result may change over time 
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Appendix 

Risk Analysis Matrix 

 Alert level classification 

PST ≥0.1 ≥0.40 ≥0.80 

AST ≥2.5 ≥10.0 ≥20.0 

DST ≥0.02 ≥0.08 ≥0.16 
Regulated 

Phytoplankton 
 ≥ Alert Level 

≥ Precautionary 
Closure Level^ 

Unregulated 
Phytoplankton* 

 ≥ Alert Level** N/A 

^ Counts over this number will not result in a precautionary closure if a passing biotoxin meat sample has been submitted in a 
similar timeframe 
*Unregulated species are those not currently requiring management action but have still been deemed as notable species 
**Alert levels for Unregulated Phytoplankton are a precautionary number calculated based on current literature and historical 
events, and as a result may change over time 


